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R & S —— demnsnpuars. —

v R - ,April 12, 1968
SPECIAIL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION
Victim has ised of ¢

heavy losses at Las Veg gambling p7¢
casinos which has resulted in owing b7Dp
them in excess of $5,000. He has
received what he considers threatening -
calls from casinos desiring collection
of debts. One call, allegedly from
Caesar's Palace,which is known to be
hoodlum dominated, instructed to
return call and advise of plans for
payment. St. Louis desires authority to
monitor call with permission of victin
and secondly, that matter be discussed
with Department with respect to
possible violation of interstate
gambling laws.

If approved, matter will be
discussed with Department to ascertain
legality of listening in on extension
telephone and also as to whether
matter complained of by victim is
violation of Federal gambling laws.

AAS :kem
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EPPAOYIVATELY TWo WIEZVS AGO VICTIN RECEIVER TELEPFAOINE

CALL Fo0oy A WAWAr IDENTIFYINS SILF AT A

0F THE SANDS, ASKIFG ARNUT PAYIENT OF

b6
EIGHT THCUSAMD DCLLARS Tf THAT CASINO. VICTIF TCLD b7C

\HE COULD P'NT PAY I'NNEY AFD YAS ADVISED THAT THL HATTER

WOAULT RE TURPED QVER TO SAPRS AUDITING CDEPARTUEDNT.

STATED VICTIN HAD UNTIL APPPOYIYATFLY APRIL

THIRTY TO PAY THIS ORLISGATION.
AT APPROYIMATELY SEVER THIRTY P# ON APRIL TEN, LAST,
VICTI™ RECEIVED A TELEPHONE CALL FROM A MAN IDENTIFIYING

FIRST $AME UNRNOWN
HIMSELF AS (FNU) RESNICK (PHONETIC) OF CAESAR'S PALACE,

WHICH CALL RECEIVED AT HIS HOMF, AT UWHICH TIME RESNICK
ASKED WHAT VICTIM™ INTEFDED TO DO ARCUT THE TVWO-THOQUSAPLD-
DOLLAF 1ARKER. VICTII INDICATED THAT FE YAS UDATLE 1O
PAY AND RES{NICK STATED, "UZ YAFT CUF HOMEY," AKD IF

YICTIM DID 0T FAY THE DE2T, "VE HAVE OTHER I"EANS OF

\GETTIEG THE LONEY." RCEXICK TOLD VICTI!. TOQ CALL HIM AT
CAE3AR'C PALACE AFTE® FOUR PY OM APRIL ELEVEY, INCTANT.

STATFS HME WILL MAXE THIS CALL PEREQU-TO-PERECH
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YICTTI! STLTIS UVILL GIVE PERITISS

1
I TO CALLS “ADF TC RISIICY IF DFSIRAELE.

/st'T'DCS: =
LUTA W, ADVICED IPCTAVT THAT FLOTH ! -

¥

CAY CORFTITUTE YIOLATION TITLF FIGHTEE!, ©TCTINN OIF
VIPE FIVE TVQ, AND RENUESTS ""ATTER PF DICCUSCOED WITH
PEPARTIEDT,

ST« LOUT® IPDICES PFFLECT INQUIRY RY LAS VEGAS OF
TRVITG RESI'ICK IE RELET WHC MAY RBE ILENTICAL VITF SUBJECT. b6

b7D

VICTIY DESCRIPFD

YEARS OF A3L,

POUNDE,

VITH ¥EWNT IFDUSTRIES, IFC., UHO MANUFACTURE ASHESIVE

TEALFRE, ETC. FARVS SALARY CF

DOLLARE PER YCAR. VICTIM FAS PREVINLS CONMVICTION FOR
ARVED RORRERY AT CHICAGC, ILLINDIS, SERVING TINE JOLIET

PENITENTIARY FROM NIFETEEN THIRTYTHREE TO NIBETEEYM
Ei'D PAGE THREE




PLZE Foup

THIRTYRIPE., RICIDES WITH

b6

b7C
UTeCnURI. b7D

PURFAU PERUESTED T DISCUSS MATTER WITH DEPARTHLEW
FOR PROSECUTIVE OPIFINK,
©T. LOUIS REQUESTS APFROVAL TO ALLOQVW BUAGERT TO
NorITOR PQONF CALLS RY VICTIM TO0 RESIICX IF LAS VEGAT
WITH VICTIM"S PERMISSICQN.
VIQ{&M STATES THAT ©Y TONE OF VQICE USED RY RESMICK
HE FTARE, FOR HIS PERSNNAL VELFAFE.
LAS YEGAS PROVIDE €T, LOUIS WITH ALL EACKGROUND EE
IRVINMG RESIICK.
P.
END
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l\} \ o Y FEDERAL BUREAYU GF ILVESTICATIC: Mr. Tolson
D U, 8. DEPARTLIENT OF JUSTICE Mr. DeLoach
e . COMMUNICATIONS SECTION Mr. Mohr
. . APR‘; 1 1968 r} t Mr. Bishop
FBI LASVEAS = X | ﬁil ggﬁan
TELETYPE | |Mr. Conrad |
845 PN URGENT 4=11-68 JEG ELETYPE 7 L
Mr. Gale '
. R !
T0 DIRECTOR, FBI AND SAC, ST. LOUIS / — x;&ﬁg}
" FROW'SAC, LAS VEGAS 7 N e s
) /\ /@@“* Tele. Room
; i |Miss Holmes
\ / (T ’ " |Miss Gandy
9 (FNU) RESNICK: ¢ VICTIM; ITAR - GAMBLING: Ql -

EXTORTION. 00: ST, LOUIS, b6
b7C

b7D
/

o ¥ s

RESLTEL THIS DATE.?

SBJECT POSSIBLY IDENTICAL WITH IRVING RESNICK, AKAs ET AL
ITAR-GAMBLING, BUFILE NINE TWO DASH NINE THREE ZERO THREE, LV
NINE TWO DASH ONE EIGHT FOUR TWO WHICH IS A PENDING CASE AND IN
WHICH THERE IS AN EFFORT BY RESNICK TO COLLECT SIMILAR GAMBLING
DEBT WHEN HE WAS EMPLOYED BY DIT;'FERENT CASINO. THERE IS PRESENTLY

POSSIBLE PROSECUTION IN THIS CASE CONCERNING WAGGERING ACTIVITY
BUT THE THREATS ARE APPARENTLY NOT SUFFICIENTLY STRONG T0
CONSTITUTE EXTORTION, |

THIS REFERRED TO RESNICK IS PRESENTLY EMPLOYED AS A CASINO
EXECUTIVE AT CAESARS PALACE., HE IS KNOWN TO TRAVEL EXTENSIVELY
FOR CAESARS PALACE, ORGANIZING GAMBLING JUNKETS AND COLLECTING
GAMBLING DEBTS,

FOR INFORMATION, IT IS ALSO POINTED OUT THAT CAESARS PALACE
1S SUSPECTED OF, HAVING LCN HIDDEN OWNERSHZEP., Y 3709 - a
SR (Y i e '

ey b meted RemmT
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4/12/68

AIRTEL

To: SACs, St. Louis
Las Vegas-

From: DlreéééL, gBI ﬂéﬁéﬁ’
&  REC 27

~ VICTIM
ITAR - EXTORTIION T

va ,

Resitel to Bureau 4/11/68.

e e be

b7C

Dernyvimental authority has been received for a b7D
Bureau Agent iov listen on an extension telephone at the time
that vietim places his call to Resniﬁﬁi::fﬁe Department points
out that this should be done only if continues in his
willingness to have an Agent monitor his telephone conversations.
The Department also requests that steps be taken to record
such conversations as asie monitored so that these recordings
may later possibly assist in any voice identification.

St. Louis Office will obtain in writing permission
om the victim to monitor his telephone conversations with
tHe subject.

i

00
©
2.49;:@
8 - 2 St. Louis Office will coordinate with the Las Vegas
g oz O3fice so that Las Vegas Agents, through the paging systen,
[a
<

at} Caesar's Palace, las Vegas, will be in a position to know
the whereabouts of Resnick when he answers any call placed ™
© him by the victin.

Keep Bureau advised of all perxrtinent
developments. /

Callahan

Gondy —— e MAI

o 7

EL NOTE PAGE 2.
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(Ed. 4-26-65) L. & Q i i
’ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT EPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
TO Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation DATE: April 12, 1968
FMV:JCK:gmf
123-66 /
FrRoM, : Fred M, Vinson, Jr. Mr,Bsﬁ’;L-‘
\/_ Assistant Attorney General Mr, Mo’;mih_“:_‘_
Criminal Division \/ ?&; Bishop——
¢ . ] \ .. Casper—— ¥
supjecT: Irving Resnick mﬂcﬁﬂh%

ITAR -~ Extortion
18 U.S.C, 1952

s

Mrt Sullivan——

We have been advised that one b 3’,3;’:3@___,
has been in touch with the Bureau in St, Louis, Missouri, Tele. RooM———
with respect to the attempts by Irving Resnick of Caesar's | Miss Ié"gg;*‘:_:
Palace T.as Vegas, to collect a $2,000 "marker" from N_I’ff__f_,__..__.

It is our understanding that |that Y e
he was unable to pay and that Resnick informed him that
"We want our money, " that "we have other means of getting
the money, " and instrvucteci:to call him back. q

While the conversations described are probably insuf- b7c
ficient of themselves to constitute a violation of 18 U.S. C. LTD

1952, nonetheless we feel that subsequent conversations
which are presently contemplated may be significant from
a prosecution standpoint, Therefore, we request that

i representatives of the Bureau listen on an extension telephone
at the time that laces hi to Resnick. This, of
course, should be done only idmﬁllcontinues in his will-

ingness to have the Bureau listen in.

It would be most helpful from a standpoint of voic
a identification if any subsequent conversations between

and Resnick were recorded. Accordingly, it is requested
that the Bureau take steps so that any further conversations
can be recorded.

3709 3

C e e e

REG 24
EX-105

Al

¢ AR 16 1568
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SPECIAL mVE‘STIGA'JGI: DIVISION

v il 12, 1968

Department briefed with respect
to St. Louis victim who is receiving
calls from hoodlum-dominated Caesar's
Palace casino, Las Vegas, with respect
to settlement of victim's gambling
debts. In attached memorandum, Depart-
nment requests that Bureau representa-
tives monitor future conversations
between victim and Caesar's Palace
and, further, that these conversations
be recorded to facilitate voice identi-
fication of the person representing
Caesar's Palace.

In view of Departmental authority
for monitoring and recording of future
conversations of victim with Caesar's
Palace, St. Louis and Las Vegas will
be advised immediately so as to receive
the benefit of all future calls,
looking toward the identification of
the subject involved. %
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) . .

FBI

Date: 4/19/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Vi AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, ST, LOUIS (92-1474) P ‘\ ;
) S
SUBJECT: IRVINGSRESNICK: AR 4,],0/6
VICTIM < b
1TAR - BXTORT LON O / b7D
) (L
\ ReBuairtel to St. Louis, 4/12/68.
R On 4/15/68, at approximately 6:37 p.m. St. Louis

time, victim placed a person to person call to "ASHY" RESNICK

at Caesar's Palace, Las Vegas, utilizing credit card. Conver-

sation between victim and RESNICK monitor_&d_a.n.d_r_am.nd.ed_l /{f“

with written permission of victim. AUSA ”
St. Louis, advised that language used by RESNICK as ‘

recorded was not sufficiently strope+ta wiolate provisions

of ITAR - Extortion Statute. AUSA stated would

withhold prosecutive opinion pending any ditional calls
made by RESNICK or other action which might violate statute.

\\

\ \ REC- 12 /</‘ k‘f'._ ~_ [, é)/
{ S - Bureau 4
1 - Las Vegas (92-113) -
1 - St. Louis e 12 APR 23 1568
e S =

C. C. - Bisnop

Approved: _ F/;i Sent M Per

]
Sp‘fcicl Agent in Charge

/ & ‘\‘x
2




SAC, St. Louis {92-1474)

Director, ¥BI

NAILED g

MAY 221958
COMM-FBJ

(B

Tolson

DeLoach

Mohr

Bishop

Casper WPB :kem
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Tavel e d 4. I A / J ; ‘s&‘ﬁ’s
& .,
Trotter Wit
Tele. Room /
Holmes l
Gandy MAIL ROOM @ TELETYPE UNIT D

s [l— 37079

5/22/68

Advise the Bureau of any developments subsequent
to those set forth in referenced airtel.

&
JIRVING RESNTCE:= b6 ‘
’ r VICTIM _ p7C ';/ /
. TTAR - EXIORTION b7D K (}
@Ulc’ j
y/ Reference is made to your airtel 4/19/68. @ /~

18 MAY 28 1668

———
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Rev. 9-17-65) ‘ ‘
. e 4
4

A
. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
ST, LOUIS ] ST, LOUIS 5/29/68 4/11 - 5/23/68

TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY ] TYPED BY
"CHANGED" SA jfb
IRV IN HESNICK, a CHARACTER OF CASE

E<ALLO K he
b7C
/' VICTIM ITAR - EXTORTION b7'D v
‘. ' //} /

Title is being marked changed to reflect the
alias of "ASH" for subject IRVING RESNICK,

REFERENCES ¢ St. Louis teletype to Bureau, 4/11/68;
Las Vegas teletype to Bureau, 4/11/68,
Bureau airtel to St, Louis, 4/12/68,
St., Louis airtel to Bureau, 4/19/68,

,Q(‘W

X STATUS : - P~

§
LEADS :

, —— 2
THE LAS VEGAS DIVISION: Fo

§ 4
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED: NONE \

Case has been: Pending over one year [} Yes [‘_X No; Pending prosecution over six months ] Yes Ij No
P

SPECIAL
APPROVED w I ChSENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
+H

COPIES MADE:

(Q— Bureau (166-3709) /ﬂf [ 20159 — (ﬁ Mﬂl iy

‘f-.

1 - USA, St. Louis e, Cgy
17 JUN 6 1968
2 - Las Vegas )
(1 - 92-1842) ot— e b EX 110
2 - St, Louis (166-425) .
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations )
Agency ﬁ N
RequestRecd. | "N _ GG, ANG. Criminh! Divisios, o7 PF SECT.
Date Fwd. Organiz% ggg \k Racketeering Section
How Fwd. Rgom it _”
=2 2 JUMN ﬁigﬁ tfo2/c 88

3’5? o




SL: 166~425

AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA:

Will determine ifl I_|anc1 e
b7C

otreet, are a legitimate firm representing Caesar's
Palace,

THE ST, LOUIS DIVISION:

AT ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI:

Will maintain contact with victim for any
further threats he may receive regarding this matter.

B *
COVER PAGE
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(Rev. 3-3-59) ‘ .
*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1 - UNITED STATES ATTORNEY, ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI
Report of: SA Office: ST. LOUIS
Date: May 29, 1968
Field Office File #: SL: 166=-425 Bureau File #: 166-3709
Title: rIRHING_RESNICK4____]
VICTIM
INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION b6
Character: IN AID OF RACKETEERING - b7¢C
EXTORTION b7D
Synopsis: Victinm, states he lost approxi-
mately $60,000 gambling by dice in Las vVegas casinos in past

2 years, Advised during March, 1968, he lost approximately
$15,000 and left marker of $2,000 at Caesar's Palace, Las
Vegas, and $3,000 at Sands and stopped payment on $5,000
check at Sands, also lost in gambling., Victim received
telephone call approximately 7:30 p.m., 4/10/68, from a
man who identified himself as FNU RESNICK of Caesar's
Palace, RESNICK told victim if victim did not pay debt,
"We have other means of getting the money.' Victim states
by tone of voice used by RESNICK he feared for his personal
welfare., Departmental authority and written permission of
victim obtained for Agent to monitor telephone calls for

[ ] on 4/15/68 telephone call between "ASH" RESNICK and
victim monitored by SA| End Tall recorded,
Assistant U. S, Attorney,l Eastern District

of Missouri, advised on 4/16/68 that languagé used by RESNICK
as recorded not sufficiently strong to violate provisions of
ITAR -~ EXTORTION Statute., Victim received statement from
Caesar's Palace Representative (certified public accountant
firm) in Las Vegas reflecting balance owed Caesar's Palace

in amount of $2,000, No further threats received by victim,

-P -
DETAILS: AT ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.




FD-302 {Rev; 4-15-64) *
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3

. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

) bete._ April 23, 1968

appeared at the St, Louis
Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation and advised
as follows:

He resides at| |

| Missouri, home telephone =| [ He
3 a I
|E;§E§?§ iSt. Louis, me office ig |
De

troit, Michigan. advised that approximaiely
[ lweeks previously he was in Las Vegas, Nevada,
gambling, He lost approximately $15,000,00 at that time b6
and in the past two years has lost approximately $60,000,00 P’C
gambling by dice in various gambling casinos in Las Vegas. 7D

On his last visit there, he lost approximately
$8,000,00 at the Sands Gambling Casino and left a marker
there for $3,000.,00 and also stopped payment on a $5,000.00
check he left with this casino. He lost $2,000,00 at
Caesar's Palace and left a marker for that amount there,

Istated he did not know anyonernexsnnaljsj

in Las Ve ling casinos but recalls that
[inhnneiigl_gtayed his marker at Caesar's Palace for $2,000,00.
i phonetic) okayed the marker at the Sands and
approximately two weeks previously he had received a

telephone call from a
Sands Gambling Casino, Las Vegas,. |

as to what he intended to do about the owed
the Sands. stated that he told hat
he did not have any money and could not pay this gambling

debt. She advised him that the debt would be turned over
to their Auditing Department.

e

¢ ight of April 10, 1968, at approximately
7:30 p.i,, received a telephone call from a (FIRST
NAME UNENOWN) RESNICK, who called him at his home and
stated that he was the Mr, of Caesar's Palace.
RESNICK inquired as to what intended to do about
the $2,000,00 marker he had left on a gambling debt at that

id

On 4/11/68 St, Louis, Missouri File # SL: 166-425

SA :Jfb 4/17/68
by Date dictated

at

This document conloins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FB! and Is loaned to your ogency;
it and 1ts contents are not to be disiributed outside your agency.
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SL 166-425

casino., stated he told RESNICK he did not know
what to do about this debt as he had no moncy with which
to pay it and RESHICK replitf::fﬁfﬁt do you mean you don't
know what to do about it?" inquired whether or not
he might call RESNICK back at ano i away from his
home, inasixuch as he did not want to know about
this gambling debt. RISNICK told him that he could call back
at Caesar's Palace anytime after 4:00 p.m, and talk to
anyone at the cashier's cage. RESNICK stated, "We want
out money,'" and, when stated he did not have any,
RESNICK commented that that was no concern of his and
stated, "We have other means of getting the money,"

b6
Following is a description of b7C

obtained by observation and interrogatiomn: b7D

Race White
Sex Male
Nationality American
Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Height

Weight

Hair

Build

Eyes

Marital Status
Wife
Step~Daughter
Step~Son

Daughter

Occupation

Manager for Kent
Industries




be

' '.} , "i .b7C

2,
SLs 166-425
Previous Residence
Salary
Ix-Wife
Arrests

stated that by the tone of RESNICK's voice
he was fearful that RESNICK might cause him personal haria,

”
H




SL: 166-425

On Anril 11 JORRK Aqcgiqgtant Tmitad States
Attorney of Missouri,
St. Louis, Missouri, advised that the facts involved in b6
instant matter may constitute a violation of the Title b7C
18, Section 1952, and requested the matter be discussed b7D

with the Department of Justice,

On April 11, 1968, the Las gas Division advised
that the RESNICK referred to by was probably identical
with IRVING RESNICK, also known as "ASH" who is employed as
a Casino Executive at Caesar's Palace, He is known to
travel extensively for Caesar's Palace, organizing gambling
junkets and collecting gambling debts.

On April 12, 1968, departmental authority was
received for a Bureau Agent to listen on an extension
telephone at the time victim placed his call to RESNICK
at Caesar's Palace, Las Vegas,




FD-302 (Rev, 4-15-64} ~ -

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Jr~

April 25, 1968
Date

eras interviewed at his

office, | at which time he stated he b6
had received two strange telephone calls over the Easter b7C
week~end, The first telephone call was received at L7D

approximately 1:15 p.m,, Saturday, at the warehouse,
which telephone number is 241-9919, When he answered the
telephone the caller, without saying anything, hung up.

On Sunday, at approximately 3:00 p.m., he
received another similar telephone call at his residence,
at which time the caller hung up as soon as he answered
the telephone,

G
On 4/15/68 ,, St. Louis, Missouri File#_ SL: 166~425
SA :jfb 4/19/68

by Date dictated

This document contagins neither recomimendations nor conclusions of the FBL It is lhe property of the FBI and Is loaned lo your agency;
it and its contenls are not to be distributed oulside your agency.




i FD-302 (Rev., 4-15-64) ~ - I

. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
A Date April 25, 1968
At approximately 7:37 p.m., on April 15, b6
1968,] _ | made a person to person telephone bic
in his office at the b7D
_ telephone
number - [to a Mr., "ASH" RESNICK at Caesar's

charged by to his credit card, Nuuber

Palace, Las Ve%asj Nevada. This telephone call was

This telephone call was monitored by Special

Agent | J]on an ion telephone with the
written permission of victim . The call was also

recorded and was terminated at approximately 6:42 p.m.

On 4/15/68 ,, St. Louis, Missouri Filo# SLi  166-425

RELB:jfb 4/19/63

4
S
R - ¥ Date dictated

This document conlains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBl and Is loaned to your agency;
it and its contenis are not to be distributed ouviside your agency.




SL: 166-425

On April 16, 1968, Special Agent in Charge
DEAN ELSON of the Las Vegas Division, advised that
Special Agent | |had been in the Caesar's
Palace Casino on April 15, 1968, and at approximately
4:38 p.m,, Las Vegas time, he heard "ASH" RESNICK being
paged at the Casino to take a telephone call, At the b6
time this call was received in Las Vegas RESNICK was in b7C
the cashier's cage and went into a back room, apparently °7P
to take the telephone call,

r_Qn_Anril_lﬁ‘_lﬂﬁs_lAssistant United States
Attorney Eastern District of Missouri,
St. Louis, Missouri, advised that the language used by
RESNICK, as recorded in the telephone call made by

n 1968, was not sufficiently strong to
violate provisions of the Interstate Transportation in
Aide of Racketeering - Extortion Statute. Assistant
United States Attorney| | stated he would withhold
prosecutive opinion pending anyadditional calls made by
RESNICK or any other action which might violate the
statute, ’




* FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

3
2
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,{;“f: ffij -7 bere A4=20-68
B telephonically advised that on
Tuesday, April 23, 1068, at approximately 4:30 p.m., ke had

received at his home a telephone call from an individual who ©°°
indicated that she was with an insurance company. This party °’¢
inquired whether or not his current nddress and telephone L7D
number were what they were and indicated that the call was

made in connection with some insurance that he had and they

were merely bringing the records up te date.

[ ]stated that he was confident that this call
was made by someone from one of theé gambling spots in
Vegas to whom he still owed money on a gambling debt,
further stated that he would be in St. Louis probably for the
remainder of the month and if any additional information came
to his attention he would immediately notify this office.

On 4m25=68 at__St, Louis, Missouri File # 81 166-425

by———SA-I I /ra-l Date dictated 4=29-~68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

- e |



FD-302 (Revy 415.64) ~ - l

« -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

o

bate. May 10, 1968

| advised that at 8:50 p.m.
that date he received a telephone call from a male caller,

pot identical with RESNICK, asking, "What do you intend b6
to do about the Las Vegas debt?" |said he told b7C
the caller that he did not intend to do anything about b7D

it, as he did not have any money and the called said,
"you'll pay or else," and hung up.

[::::;Jsaid that this caller was not RESNICK,
as he recognized RESNICK's voice from previous calls and
it was not him on the telephone.

1w
On 4/30/68, St. Louis, Missouri Filege  Sh: 166-425
SA :jfb 5/6/68

by

Date dictated

This document contains nesther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL It is

the property of the FBl and Is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
1, Date_ May 29, 1968
Victinm, | | provided the

follagwing letter, received by him, from a| |
Caesar's Palace, Las Vegas:

Mlay 10, 1968

b6
b7C
b7D

"Dear

"Don't you agree that we have been more
than patient in allowing you ample time to clear
your account with us? However, as a businessman
I am sure you will also agree that more than 90
days is asking too much,

"It is now imperative that you give this
matter your immediate attention as I must hear
from you by return mail or I will have to seek
legal counsel in affecting collection of your
marker.,

"May I assure you that this is certainly
not the method of collection we prefer and am
certain you will want to make arrangements for
payment direct with us.

"I again stress the importance of your
giving this matter your immediate attention and will
anticipate your early reply, giving us your plans
for disposition of this indebtedness.

"Wery truly yours,

"/S/
L
On 5/17/68 ,, St. Louis, Missouri File#_ SL: 166-425
SA :jfb 5/23/68

by Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions af the FBL It is the property of the FB! and is loaned to your agency;
it and s#s contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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fe

bote. May 29, 1968

On this date victim,
submitted a statement he had received in fthe mails
from Certified b6
| 99 West Arroyo Street, Reno, b7
Nevada, reflecting a balance due and owing Caesar's b7D
Palace in the amount of $2,000.00, as of April 30, 1968,

[:::::]stated that he had received two
telephone calls, one at 3:15 a,m, and one at 5:00 a.m,,
on May 18, 1968, and upon answering the telephone the
caller hung up,

On

5/18/68 qt_St,Iouis, Missouri File#_SL:  166=425

by

SA ¢jfb 5/23/68
Date dictated

This document contoins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency;
it and ils conten!s are not to be distributed oviside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
ST. LOUIS ST. LOUIS 7/5/68 6/4 - 24/68
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
SA gnf
IRVING RESNICK, Aka; CHARACTER OF CASE
| | = VICTIM ITAR-EXTORTION
__ bo6
b7C
t b7D

REFERENCE:

Report of SA

dated 5/29/68

at St. Louis.

LEADS:

Case has been: Pending over one year ] Yes m No; Pending prosecution over six months [} Yes

ST. LOUIS DIVISION

AT ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI

Will maintain contact with the victim for any
further threats he may receive in this matter.

LAS VEGAS DIVISION

AT ILAS VEGAS, NEVADA

Will attempt to identify a

NS e Nonoe
INK N e EAR~L~ 2]

of Caesar's

@No

APPROVED

SFPECIAL AGENT
INCHARGE

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
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@- Bureau (166-3709)
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Palace, who contacted victim telephonically on 6/4/68.

Will attempt to identify 4 lphonetic),
who contacted[::::::Ftelephonically on 6/24/68 from the
Caesar's HBlace. b6

b7C

Also attempt to identify 4 of Caesar's ®/P
Palace.

ADMINISTRATIVE:

On 6/5/68 and 6/24/68 arrangements were made
wherein any calls received by victim[ai_his_nlagg_gi_fmploy-
ment would have been monitored by SA and
these calls recorded per Departmental and Bureau authority.
Written permission has been obtained from the victim. As

noted in this report, victim did not receive any additional
calls which were recorded.

Victim has also stated that he has his own person-
ally owned recording machine at his residence and that he
intended to hook this recorder to his residence telephone
and in the future would attempt to record any calls he re-
ceived of a threatening nature.

- B¥ =
COVER PAGE
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*  FD-204 &sv. 3-3-59) *

. un@p sTaTES DEPARTMENT oF TicE
. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Copy to: 1 .- United States Attorney, St. Louis, Missouri
Report of: sa | | Ofiic: ST. LOUIS
Date: July 5, 1968
Field Office File #: 166-425 Bureau File #: 166=3709
Title: IRVING RESNICK: bé
- VICTIM b7C
b7D
Character: INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION IN AID OF RACKETEERING -
EXTORTION
Synopsis:
Victim telephonically contacted on
6/4/6 [/68 by persons identifying themselves
as ho turned the call over to a |
and from Caesar's Palace re gambling debt.

No threats made. On 6/6/68 victim received anonymous
call wherein caller stated, "You're dead.”

- P -
Details: AT ST, ILOUIS, MISSOURI

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Date._dune 5, 1968

i

telephonically advised that

at approximately 8:4U PH on June 4, 1968, he had received
ne call from a man who identified himself as

‘ as calling from Caesar's Palace, IlLas Yegas,
asked him what he intended to do about the
at he had at Caesar's Palace. He sald that he
told| that he didn't know anything that he could do
about paying this "markeﬁf:ff:ﬁe didn't have s@ny money and

he owed a lot of bills. then told him tolnnit_a_minnie
at which time a man who identified himself as a

bé
b7C
b7D

came to the phone and became very aggressive about his |

payin ney that he had lost there gambling several weeks
ag0. told him that he did mt care who he owed or how
much, but gawmbling was legal in Nevada, and that he
had come out there and lost thisg money gambling, and Caesar's
Palace wanted their money.

gaid he requested]  [to call him back at
approximately 5:30 PM, June 5, 1968, at his office phone
inasmuch as he could not discuss the matter at his home
because his wife was present and may overhear the conver-
sation. [ Jtold him he would call him back at 5:30 PN,
June 5, 1968, for his answer regarding payment of this debt.

on_6/4/68 o St. Iouils, Missouri fios SE  166=425

by. SA ROBERT L. BENDER:bam Date dictated 6/5/68

This document conloins neither recommendations nor canclusions of the FBL It is the properly of the FB! and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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date irom Las Vegas, N
calls were received by
ness on June 5, 1968.

ayada. Mo 1

On June 5, 1968, arrangements were made with
to monitor any call received by him on that

dditional telephone
at his place of busi-

b7C
b7D
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Date. June 7, 1968

approximately 10:00 P, M. on June 6, 1968,

| telephonically advised that at approximately
9:30 P, M, he had received a telephoné call at his re-

sidence from an unidentified male caller, who stated,
"You think you are smart, you punk - you're dead.™

be
b7C

Caller did not identify himself and made no further state- [,

ment and hung up after making the above remark.

[:::;::]stated that this was a new voice which

he had never heard before.

on.__6/6/68 ot st. Louis, Missouri

Filo# SL 166-425

Special Agent

by.

gmf

Date dictated

6/7/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned lo your agency;

it ond its conlents are not to be distributed oulside your agency.
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’EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date____ dune 25, 1968
|telephonically advised that e
at approximately 9:00 A. M., on June 24, 1968, he had P
received a telephone call at hig office from # D
from Caesar's Palace. stated t he
requested due to pressing business at that time that
| |call him hack at his office at approximately
5:30 P, M.
Oon__6/24/68 o _ St. Louis, Mimsouri File#_SL 166~-425
ecial Jm '
by. Speci Agent —5 + Date dictated 6/25/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned o your agency;
it and its conlents are not to be distributed oulside your agency.
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rran ts were made with the written per-
mission of to monitor any calls he might

receive on the evening of June 24,

—F

No further calls were received by

his office.
n that date.

bé
b7C
b7D
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L !DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO?

Date_ Jdune 25, 1968

____|turned over a letter which he
had received from the Sands in las Vegas.

This letfer
reads as follows:

"June 20, 1968

b6
I | b7C
_ b7D
"You indicated in our conversation of April
3rd you would be in touch within thirty days

with a commitment for a pdartial payment towards
your $8,000 obligation.

"Oour auditors are now pressing us for collection
of your account. May we please hear from you
in relation to your plan for its liquidation.

“Yery truly yours,
"S/

on_ 6/24/68 ot St. Louis, Missouri FiloxSL 166~425

by, Special Agent

6/25/68
Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and is loaned 1o your agency;
it and iis contents are not lo he distributed outside your agency.
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. 'el-:-'EDERAL%UREAU OF lNVEQTlGATlON

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
ST, LOUIS ST. LOUIS 8-23-68 7-22-68 - 8-22-68
TITLE OF C‘AjE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY

. SA nvs
|- VICTIM CHARACTER OF CASE

ITAR - EXTORTION

~

REFERENCE: Report of SA | |dated 7-5-68 at St. Louis

and Las Vegas letter to St. Louis 7-26~68.
- C - b6
b7cC
LEADS ¢rr

THE LAS VEGAS DIVISION
AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

Information copy of this report is being furnished to the
Las Vegas Division as they have conducted investigation in the past
re subject and future investigation may be requested should the victinm
receive any further threatening communications.

COVER—PAGE
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ACQUIT-| case Has BEEN:
CONVIC |AUTO.| FueG. FINES SAVINGS recoveries | TALS ) &
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_JYES NO
N ONIE PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MON THS [[ves no
2
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Copy to: USA, St. Louis

Report of: SA | | Office: ST, LOUIS

Date: August 23, l968

Field Office File #: 166~425 Bureauv File #: 166-3709
Title: rlRIING_RESNICK;____

- VICTIM b6
b7C
b7D

INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION IN AID
Character: OF RACKETEERING - EXTORTION
| | Caesar's Palace Hotel Casino, Las Vegas,

FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)
I4

. UNJED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ‘sTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

-’

states the firm of Freemonth, Hancock, Geyer and Audrain employed as

r Caesar's Palace and regularly audit casino records. A
| is employed by that conc and is k ytact persons
who_are indebted to the casino. Efffff]states a and a

J]are both employed in the cashier's cage o aesar's

- Hancock, Geyer and Audrain as their auditors and that they r

[fffffff:rim a letter attempting to obTainm an acknowledgement of

Palace Hotel and telephonically contact customers of the hotel who
owe money. Victim states has received no additional telephone calls,
letters, or threats of any kind.

—c-

DETAILS: AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

The Las Vegas Division advised on July 26, 1968 that on
July 22, 1968, | in the casino, Caesar's
Palace Hotel, advised that Caesar's Palace employs the firm of Freemonth,

audit their casino records. He pointed out that there is a
who is employed by this particular firm and he stated that he is aware
of a practice of this firm to attempt to verify stated indebtednesses

to Caesar_s_Eache. He said that on this basis, it is very possible
that might have contacted or could have even

indebtedness to Caesar's Palace.

[ | also advised that there is both a |and a

| who are employed in the cashier's cage of Caesar's Palace

Hotel, and included in their duties are instructions to contact
telephonlcally, or through whatever means they are able, customers of
Caesar's Palace who owe them money and attempt to have thig

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
Your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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money paid.

On August 22, 1968,
contacted the St. Louis Divisi

Lon
no additional threats of any kin

cally
, he had received
d since that last reported to this

office. He stated that should he receive any additional threats
he would immediately advise this office.

e

2%

I
b6

bicC
b7D
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FBI }
-Date: 3/3/62 i
- . [
Transmit the following in ! I
{Type in plaintext or code) “_7 :
Via AIRTEL ,/ J
(Priority) N ._\' i
e N o .
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI B
FROM: @4SAC, LAS VEGAS (162-980) (P)
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Ny
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<
e
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INTERSTATE GAMBLING ACTIVITIES

LAYOTF BOOKMAKBRS
T vl B ecnrek

ReEBUrtel—~to—ali~continental offices, 2/25/69;
Butel to Las Vegas, 2/28/69.

and

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and five
letterhead memoranda on each of 2§ different individuals who
have in the past been involved or suspected of being
involved in bookmaking activities or layoff operations.

It is pointed out that in a very limited number
of these instances is there any current information whatso-
ever indicating possible involvement in interstate book-~
making layoff activity; however, in those instances where
the cases had been closed, they are at this time being
reopened for the purpose of determining their present activities.

The cases are not being reopened on those individuals
who are no longer in the Las—legag Nivicion or whpose where-
abouts are unknown, such as

b6

Cases are not being reopened on | lor b
c

| who were listed in the reButel of 2/28/69,
since they are currently TEs of this office; however,
investigations will be opened on them should any information
-come to the attention of the Las Vegas Office in the future
indicating thelr involvement in possible violations of

F : . cases being reopened on |
who are presently under consideration
P, and it is anticipated that

as targets under the TECI

50 MAR;%‘]. 19§§eci°l Agent in Chirge

- i -
\\_‘" rICS - 6) ,‘ & . - s -
1 — Las Vegas \.{"’g{)‘y i NOT BECORDEDV-& A .
WES:alf o 1 SRR W
@) ey A TG ) JUNY)
oS b T 1 I ‘5’;‘ &
W‘f :"‘;“”ﬂ \') e g%\.'}f’
Approved; A_...—,m Sent M Per S

omenm mmy S (2 - ST /1




A

LV 162-980

informant cases will be opened on them in the near future.
It is noted that there are enclosed memoranda on|

|and these cases are not being

reopened since there has been absolutely no information
developed in recent years concerning their involvement in
any bookmaking coperations.

The Bureau will note that who
was referred to in reButel of 2/28/69, was reierred Lo
the Miami Office for submission of appropriate LHM and
also was referred to Birmingham, and it is ou¥

current information thai[______ |is presently in that
division; however, Birmingham referred this matter back to -

this office and we are, therefore, submitting a memorandum b6
concerning him. L ' bic

who was also referred to in
Butel of 2/28/69, cannot be identified on the basis of
information furnished in the indices of the Las Vegas Office.

Requests of the Bureau

Since the original instructions in this matter
requested receiving offices to furnish current information
concerning significant layoff bookmakers, it is surmised
that some offices apparently furnished such information to
the Bureau, or at least indicated they were in possession
of such information when furnishing names which were set
forth in Butel of 2/28/69. In view of this, it is
respectfully requested that the Bureau furnish Las Vegas
with the details of this information and also the identity
of the offices who either furnished this information or
indicated they had such information so that Las Vegas may
appropriately follow this matter with those offices in

conducting current investigations concerning the individuals
listed. :
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTICALION

Ir. (Tl Ploee Defee gy La= Vegas ’ Nevada
E N AL R i O] adyr -y - v
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IRVING RESNICK,
Also known as Ash

Resnick, date of birth March 6, 1916, Brooklyn,
New York, resides at 1611 Aztec Way, Las Vegas, Nevada, and
presently occupies a casino executive position at Caesars
Palace Hotel-Casino. Resnick has gambling arrests dating
back to 1946 at-New York City, where he was an active

bookmaker._ He maintading a close assggiaiinn_mifh New York
bookmakersl . and Miami
bookmaker]| | and AtIanta bookmaker | |
Resnick .has a reputation.as a ’'sports fixer” and was .
~involved in a basketball fix scanddd in 1951 involving players
from the University of Kentucky. He has been closely
associated with former heavyweight boxing champions Joe Louis
" and Sonny Liston, and has been accused of "fixing” the
Liston - Clay heavyweight fight held in Miami, Florida.

Resnick is known to be a daily bettor of sporting
events in substantial amounts. There is no indication that
he is actually engaged in bookmaking or lay-offs. Resnick
has been known in the past to accept wagers from out-of-state
friends and bet them directly into a Las Vegas, Nevada, book
as a personal favor. 1In his position at Caesars Palace, he
is no longer generally regarded as a bookmaker, and has not
been known to engage in bookmaking for over four years.

Resnick is not a La Cosa Nostra member, however
associated around 1955 with Charles Tourine, Miami, Florida,
La Cosa Nostra member, and there is informant information to
the effect that Resnick was sent to Las Vegas to oversee
Tourine’s bookmaking operations. This information has not
been verified, and Resnick, upon interview by Bureau Agents,
has advised that at the time he met Tourine he knew nothing
of his activities. '

Resnick is the subject of a current investigation
regarding Cazesars Palace Hotel-Casino. '
Jb=3749
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